

No. 98003-9

NO. 78790-0-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION ONE

In re Dependency of Z.G., and M.G., Minors

STATE OF WASHINGTON, DSHS,

Respondent,

v.

S.G.,

Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR KING COUNTY

The Honorable Patrick Oishi, Judge

BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR ACCELERATED REVIEW

JENNIFER L. DOBSON
DANA M. NELSON
Attorneys for Appellant

NIELSEN, BROMAN & KOCH, PLLC
1908 E Madison Street
Seattle, WA 98122
(206) 623-2373

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
A. <u>ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u>	1
<u>Issue Pertaining to Assignments of Error</u>	1
B. <u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u>	3
C. <u>ARGUMENT</u>	6
I. THE TRIAL COURT VIOLATED DUE PROCESS AND ICWA WHEN IT FAILED TO CONDUCT A MANDATORY, THRESHOLD INQUIRY INTO WHETHER THERE WAS “REASON TO KNOW” THE CHILDREN MAY BE INDIAN CHILDREN.....	6
(i) <u>A Correct Determination of Whether ICWA Applies in a Particular Case Is both the Product of and a Trigger for Unique Procedural Due Process Requirements under ICWA.</u>	7
(ii) <u>ICWA’s Pretrial Process Under 25 C.F.R. 23.107(a) is Intended to Effectuate a Determination of Whether ICWA Applies.</u>	13
(iii) <u>The Trial Court Failed to Conduct the Mandatory Pretrial Inquiry Required Under 25 C.F.R. § 23.107(a).</u> ..	17
II. THE RECORD ESTABLISHES THERE WAS “REASON TO KNOW” S.G. AND M.G. WERE INDIAN CHILDREN AND THUS THE TRIAL COURT WAS OBLIGATED TO APPLY ICWA.	24
(i) <u>What Constitutes a “Reason to Know”</u>	25
(ii) <u>Neither This Court’s Interpretation of ICWA In T.L.G. Nor The New Regulations Render ICWA Unconstitutional.</u>	30

TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONT'D)

	Page
(iii) <u>At the Time of the Shelter Care Hearing, There Was "Reason to Know" Z.G. and M.G. May Be Indian Children</u>	38
III. REVIEW SHOULD BE GRANTED EVEN IF THE ISSUES ARE TECHNICALLY MOOT.	44
D. <u>CONCLUSION</u>	Error! Bookmark not defined.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<u>WASHINGTON CASES</u>	
<u>City of Seattle v. Pub. Employment Relations Comm'n</u> 116 Wn.2d 923, 809 P.2d 1377 (1991).....	18
<u>Crosby v. Spokane County</u> 137 Wn.2d 296, 971 P.2d 32 (1999).....	18
<u>DeFunis v. Odegaard</u> 84 Wn.2d 617, 529 P.2d 438 (1974).....	45
<u>Halsted v. Sallee</u> 31 Wn. App. 193, 639 P.2d 877 (1982).....	8
<u>In re Dependency of A.L.W.</u> 108 Wn. App. 664, 32 P.3d 297 (2001).....	25
<u>In re Dependency of A.M.</u> 106 Wn. App. 123, 22 P.3d 828 (2001).....	20
<u>In re Dependency of A.W.</u> 53 Wn. App. 22, 765 P.2d 307 (1988).....	11, 23, 35, 36
<u>In re Dependency of H.</u> 71 Wn. App. 524, 859 P.2d 1258, 1260 (1993).....	46
<u>In re Dependency of J.H.</u> 117 Wn.2d 460, 815 P.2d 1380 (1991).....	8
<u>In re Dependency of K.N.J.</u> 171 Wn.2d 568, 257 P.3d 522 (2011).....	22
<u>In re Dependency of R.L.</u> 123 Wn. App. 215, 98 P.3d 75 (2004).....	8
<u>In re Dependency of T.L.G.</u> 126 Wn. App. 181, 108 P.3d 156 (2005) 7, 11, 13, 16, 27-30, 37-42, 45, 46 <u>In re Feb. 14, 2017, Special Election on Moses Lake Sch. Dist. #161</u>	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

	Page
<u>Proposition 1 (Special Election)</u> , 2 Wn.App.2d 689, 701, 413 P.3d 577 (2018).....	18
<u>In re Marriage of Horner</u> 151 Wn.2d 884, 93 P.3d 124 (2004).....	45
<u>In re Welfare of L.N.B.-L.</u> 157 Wn. App. 215, 237 P.3d 944 (2010).....	19, 28, 39
<u>Matter of Adoption of Crews</u> 118 Wn.2d 561, 825 P.2d 305 (1992).....	10
<u>Matter of Adoption of T.A.W.</u> 186 Wn.2d 828, 383 P.3d 492 (2016).....	11, 37
<u>Matter of K.J.B.</u> 187 Wn.2d 592, 387 P.3d 1072 (2017).....	9
<u>Matter of L.D.</u> 391 Mont. 33, 414 P.3d 768 (2018).....	8, 12, 29
<u>Matter of Welfare of M.S.S.</u> 86 Wn. App. 127, 936 P.2d 36 (1997).....	19
<u>People In Interest of E.R.</u> __ P.3d __, 2018 WL 1959477 (2018)	16
<u>State v. Blazina</u> 182 Wn.2d 827, 344 P.3d 680 (2015).....	21, 22
<u>State v. Kalebaugh</u> 183 Wn.2d 578, 355 P.3d 253 (2015).....	12
<u>State v. Lynch</u> 178 Wn.2d 487, 309 P.3d 482 (2013).....	23
<u>State v. Morales</u> 173 Wn.2d 560, 269 P.3d 263 (2012).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

	Page
<u>State v. Rasch</u> 24 Wash. 332, 64 P. 531 (1901).....	8
 <u>FEDERAL CASES</u>	
<u>Board of County Comm'rs v. Seber</u> 318 U.S. 705, 63 S.Ct. 920, 87 L.Ed. 1094 (1943).....	31
<u>Brackeen v. Zinke</u> 338 F. Supp. 3d 514 (N.D. Tex. 2018).	30, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36, 37
<u>Cherokee Nation v. State of Ga.</u> 30 U.S. 1, 8 L. Ed. 25 (1831).....	31
<u>McClanahan v. Arizona State Tax Comm'n</u> 411 U.S. 164, 93 S.Ct. 1257, 36 L.Ed.2d 129 (1973).....	31
<u>Miss. Band of Choctaw Indians v. Holyfield</u> 490 U.S. 30, 109 S.Ct. 1597, 104 L.Ed.2d 29 (1989).....	35
<u>Morton v. Mancari</u> 417 U.S. 535, 94 S. Ct. 2474, 41 L. Ed. 2d 290 (1974)....	31, 32, 33, 34, 36
<u>Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</u> 339 U.S. 306, 70 S.Ct. 652, 94 L.Ed. 865 (1950).....	11
<u>Pascua v. Heil</u> 126 Wn. App. 520, 108 P.3d 1253 (2005).....	11
<u>Rice v. Cayetano</u> 538 I.S. 495, 120 S.Ct. 1044. 145 L.Ed.2d 1007 (2007)	36
<u>Santosky v. Kramer</u> 455 U.S. 745, 102 S. Ct. 1388, 71 L. Ed. 2d 599 (1982).....	8
<u>Simmons v. Eagle Seelatsee</u> 384 U.S. 209, 86 S.Ct. 1459, 16 L.Ed.2d 480 (1966).....	32
<u>Stanley v. Illinois</u> 405 U.S. 645, 92 S.Ct. 1208, 31 L.Ed.2d 551 (1972).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

	Page
<u>U.S. v. Nat'l Dairy Prods. Corp.</u> 372 U.S. 29, 83 S.Ct. 594, 597, 9 L.Ed.2d 561 (1963).....	35
<u>United States v. Antelope</u> 430 U.S. 641, 97 S.Ct. 1395, 51 L.Ed.2d 701 (1977).....	31
<u>Williams v. Lee</u> 358 U.S. 217, 79 S.Ct. 269, 3 L.Ed.2d 251 (1959).....	32
<u>OTHER AUTHORITIES</u>	
<u>B.H. v. People ex rel. X.H.</u> 138 P.3d 299 (Colo. 2006).....	27
<u>Geouge v. Traylor</u> 68 Va. App. 343, 808 S.E.2d 541 (2017).....	42, 43
<u>In Interest of A.B.</u> 663 N.W.2d 636 (N.D. Supreme court, 2003).	37
<u>In re A.L</u> 63, 623 N.W.2d 418 (2001)	27
<u>In re Antoinette S.</u> 104 Cal.App.4th 1401, 129 Cal.Rptr.2d 15 (2002).....	27
<u>In re B.R.</u> 176 Cal. App. 4th 773, 97 Cal. Rptr. 3d 890 (2009).....	33
<u>In re Baby Boy C.</u> 27 A.D.3d, 805 N.Y.S.2d 324 (2005)	37
<u>In re Baby Boy L.</u> 103 P.3d 1107(OK Supreme Court, 2004).....	37
<u>In re D.C.</u> 243 Cal. App. 4th 41, 196 Cal. Rptr. 3d 283 (2015).....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

	Page
<u>In re Gabriel G.</u> 206 Cal. App. 4th 1160, 142 Cal. Rptr. 3d 344 (2012).....	40
<u>In re Guardianship of J.O.</u> 327 N.J.Super. 304, 743 A.2d 341 (2000)	27
<u>In re Hunter</u> 132 Or. App. 361, 888 P.2d 124 (1995).....	41
<u>In re Johanson</u> 156 Mich. App. 608, 402 N.W.2d 13 (1986).....	27
<u>In re Kahlen W.</u> 233 Cal. App. 3d 1414, 285 Cal. Rptr. 507 (1991).....	10, 27
<u>In re Morris</u> 491 Mich. 81, 815 N.W.2d 62 (2012).....	27
<u>In re N.B.</u> 199 P.3d 16 (Colo. App. 2007).....	19, 28, 37, 39
<u>In re T.M.</u> 245 Mich. App. 181, 628 N.W.2d 570 (2001).....	27
<u>In re Termination of Parental Rights to Arianna R.G.</u> 259 Wis.2d 563, 657 N.W.2d 363 (2003).....	25
<u>In re Vincent M.</u> 150 Cal.App.4th 1247, 59 Cal.Rptr.3d 321 (2007).....	33, 37
<u>Interest of A.M.</u> No. 08-18-00105-CV, 2018 WL 6583392 (Tex. App. Dec. 14, 2018).....	35
<u>Matter of A.P.</u> 818 S.E.2d 396 (N.C. Ct. App. 2018).....	26, 29
<u>Matter of J.W.E.</u> 2018 OK CIV APP 29, 419 P.3d 374 (2018).....	26, 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

	Page
<u>People in Interest of M.D.</u> __ N.W. __, 2018 WL 6071252 (2018).....	35
<u>S.S. v. Stephanie H.</u> 241 Ariz. 419, 388 P.3d 569 (Ct. App. 2017) <u>review denied</u> (4/18/2017) cert. denied sub nom. <u>S.S. v. Colorado River Indian Tribes</u> 138 S. Ct. 380, 199 L. Ed. 2d 306 (2017).....	36

RULES, STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

Bureau of Indian Affairs (BIA), “Guidelines for Implementing the Indian Child Welfare Act,” December 2016	7, 10, 15, 25, 39
<u>Cohen's Handbook of Federal Indian Law § 3.03</u> (Nell Jessup Newton, et al. eds., 2005).....	25
Matthew L.M. Fletcher, Wenona T. Singel, <u>Indian Children and the Federal-Tribal Trust Relationship</u> 95 Neb. L. Rev. 885 (2017)	11
25 CFR § 23.2	10
25 C.F.R. § 23.107.....	7, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 20, 23, 28, 29, 39, 43
25 C.F.R. § 23.113	12, 16
25 U.S.C. § 1901.....	6
25 U.S.C. § 1903.....	3, 13, 34
25 U.S.C. § 1911.....	13
25 U.S.C. § 1912.....	1, 13, 26, 27
25 U.S.C.A. § 1912.....	11
Indian Child Welfare Act (ICWA)	<i>Passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

	Page
RCW 13.34.065	9, 12, 14
RCW 13.34.070	11
RCW 13.38.040	3, 10, 13
RCW 13.38.070	1, 13, 26, 29, 43
RCW 13.38.090	13
RCW 13.38.130	12, 16
RCW 26.44.050	9
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	8
Washington Indian Child Welfare Act (WICWA)	<i>Passim</i>
Const. art I, § 3	8
